

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

ROBERT B. BERGDAHL ) Sergeant, U.S. Army, ) ) <i>Appellant,</i> ) ) v. ) ) JEFFERY R. NANCE ) Colonel, JA ) Military Judge, ) ) and ) ) UNITED STATES, ) ) <i>Appellees.</i> )	BRIEF OF FORMER FEDERAL JUDGES AS <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF THE WRIT-APPEAL PETITION        Crim. App. Misc. Dkt. No. 20170114  USCA Dkt. No. 17-0307/AR
---	---

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

INDEX

Table of Authorities .....	iii
I. Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
II. Issues Presented .....	1
CAN PRESIDENTS COMMIT UCI?	
CAN PRE-INAUGURAL STATEMENTS BE EVIDENCE OF PRESIDENTIAL APPARENT UCI?	
DID THE GOVERNMENT CARRY ITS <i>SALYER</i> BURDEN?	

III. Summary of Argument .....	2
IV. Argument .....	3
A. Colorable Claims of Actual or Apparent Unlawful Command Influence Raise Grave Threats to the Legitimacy of Court-Martial Proceedings .....	5
B. The Questions Presented in the Writ-Appeal Petition Warrant Immediate, Plenary Review .....	9
Conclusion.....	14
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 24(d) .....	15
Certificate of Filing and Service .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	13
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	9
<i>Bergdahl v. Nance</i> , No. 20170114 (Army Ct. Crim. App. Mar. 13, 2017) .....	10
* <i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009) .....	5
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....	12
<i>Complaint Concerning Winton</i> , 350 N.W.2d 337 (Minn. 1984) .....	9
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. United States</i> , 72 M.J. 126 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	13
<i>Hobby v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 339 (1984) .....	6
* <i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	2, 5
<i>LRM v. Kastenberg</i> , 72 M.J. 364 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	13
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) .....	8
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	8
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	12

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969) .....	13
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 905 (2017) (per curiam).....	4
<i>Sherman v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 369 (1958) .....	8
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993) .....	6
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 68 M.J. 349 (C.A.A.F. 2010) .....	7
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 64 M.J. 13 (C.A.A.F. 2006) .....	11
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	12
* <i>United States v. Rosser</i> , 6 M.J. 267 (C.M.A. 1979).....	7, 9
* <i>United States v. Salyer</i> , 72 M.J. 415 (C.A.A.F. 2013) .....	7, 8
* <i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 22 M.J. 388 (C.M.A. 1986).....	2, 6, 11
<b><u>STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 1 .....	12
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	3
10 U.S.C. § 837 .....	3, 7
10 U.S.C. § 941 .....	11
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
<i>Hearings on H.R. 2498 Before a Subcomm. of the House Committee on the Armed Services</i> , 81st Cong., 1st Sess. 608 (1949).....	11
